



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-38247

**CITIZENS FOR FAIR RATES AND THE ENVIRONMENT, and
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY, and
SIERRA CLUB,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**IN THE MATTER OF PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO'S
ABANDONMENT OF SAN JUAN
GENERATING STATION UNITS 1 AND 4
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT.**

APPELLANTS' JOINT BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Oral Argument Requested

Citizens For Fair Rates & The Environment

John W. Boyd, Esq.
FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER
GOLDBERG URIAS & WARD, P.A.
20 First Plaza, Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-9960

New Energy Economy

Mariel Nanasi, Esq.
600 Los Altos Norte St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1260
(505) 469-4060

August 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

COMPLIANCE..... viii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS..... 4
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8
A. General Legal Standard 8
B. Constitutional Claims 8

IV. Facts Relevant to Issues on Appeal..... 9
A. Nature of the ETA..... 9
B. Facts specific to PNM’s generation facilities subject to the ETA.16
1. San Juan Generating Station (SJGS) Units 1 and 4. 16
2. Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (“PVNGS”). 19
3. Four Corners Power Plant (FCPP). 21
4. PNM’s Gas Plants 25

V. ARGUMENT 26

Point 1: By Permitting PNM To Take Whatever It Wishes From Ratepayers when It Abandons Its Uneconomic Resources, the ETA violates the New Mexico Constitution, Existing PUA Statutes, Ratepayers’ Right To Reasonable Rates, Due Process Rights and the Regulatory Compact By Which An Electric Monopoly May Exist. 26
A. The Constitutional, Statutory and Regulatory Framework for Setting Rates. 26
B. Ratepayers’ Rights 29
C. The ETA’s impacts..... 30

Point 2: N.M. Const. Art.XI §2 Does not Provide a Basis for ETA Constitutionality.	32
Point 3: The ETA violates the doctrine of separation of powers by eliminating the quasi-judicial fact-finding process and exercise of discretion that are requirements of lawful ratemaking.	35
A. The ETA’s Guarantees of Continuing Validity of Financing Orders Unconstitutionally Limits Judicial Review	36
B. The Ten-Day Limit for Rehearing and Notice of Appeal Violates Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	38
Point 4: The Title of the Act that Included the ETA Violated N.M. Const. Art. IV §§16 and 18.	38
Point 5: When the PRC approved PNM’s financing order it failed to require compliance with §62-18-4(b)(5).	43
Point 6: The ETA violates N.M. Const. Art. IV §24, because it is special legislation.....	44
Point 7: Unconstitutional Provisions of the ETA are Severable.	45
Point 8: The ETA violates N.M. Const. Art. II §19, which forbids impairing the obligations of contracts and N.M. Const. Art. IV §34, which forbids impairing the vested rights of parties.....	45
VI. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const. Art. II, §19.....	3, 45, 46
N.M. Const. Art. III, §1	36, 38
N.M. Const. Art. IV, §16	2, 38
N.M. Const. Art. IV, §18	2, 38
N.M. Const. Art. IV, §24	3, 44
N.M. Const. Art. IV, §34	3, 6, 21, 46
N.M. Const. Art. XI, §1	26
N.M. Const. Art. XI, §2	2, 26, 32, 41

Federal Cases

<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591(1944).....	27
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28

New Mexico Cases

<i>Alb. Bernalillo Co. Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21, 229 P.3d 494.....	8, 30
<i>Albuquerque Commons P'ship v. City Council of City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-025, 144 N.M. 99, 184 P.3d 411.....	36
<i>Attorney General v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, 150 N.M. 174, 258 P. 3d 453.....	28
<i>Blake v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 2004-NMCA-002,134 N.M. 789, 82 P.3d 960	30
<i>Board of Educ. v. Harrell</i> , 1994-NMSC-096, 118 N.M. 470, 882 P.2d 511.....	37
<i>Bradbury & Stamm Const. Co. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 1962-NMSC-078, 70 N.M. 226, 372 P.2d 808.....	45

<i>Chavez v. Am. Life & Cas. Ins. Co. of Fargo N.D.</i> , 1994-NMSC-037, 117 N.M. 393, 872 P.2d 366.....	34
<i>City of Albuquerque v. State</i> , 1984-NMSC-113, 102 N.M. 38.....	39, 42
<i>Edwards v. City of Clovis</i> , 1980-NMSC-039, 94 N.M. 136.....	46
<i>Gammon v. Ebasco Corporation</i> , 74 N.M. 789, 399 P.2d 279 (1965).....	44
<i>In re Held Orders of U S W. Communications, Inc.</i> , 1999-NMSC-024, 127 N.M. 375, 981 P.2d 789.....	46
<i>Jones v. United Minerals Corp.</i> , 1979-NMSC-103, 93 N.M. 706, 604 P.2d 1240	46
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass’n v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1995-NMSC- 062, 120 N.M. 579, 904 P.2d 28,	27
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2007-NMSC- 053, 142 N.M. 533, 168 P.3d 105	8
<i>New Energy Economy v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 277	8, 18, 31, 47
<i>New Mexico Atty. Gen. v. NMPRC</i> , 2013-NMSC-042, 309 P.3d 89	28
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub Regulation Comm’n</i> , 111 N.M. 622, P.2d 592, (1991).....	37
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 104 N.M. 565, 725 P.2d 244, (1986).....	27
<i>Otero County Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 1989-NMSC-033, 108 N.M. 462, P.2d 1050.....	27
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2019- NMSC-012, 444 P.3d 460	8, 13, 20, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 48
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Public Utility Commission</i> , 1999–NMSC–019, 127 N.M. 272, 980 P.2d 55	35
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768..	38
<i>State v. Ingalls</i> , 18 N.M. 211, 135 P. 1177 (1913)	39
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 2020-NMSC-002, 456 P.3d 1065	44

<i>Stockard v. Hamilton</i> , 1919-NMSC-018, 25 N.M. 240, 180 P. 294.....	46
<i>Thompson v. McKinley Cty.</i> , 1991-NMSC-076, 112 N.M. 425, 816 P.2d 494	45
<i>U S West Commc 'ns, Inc. v. N.M. State Corp. Comm 'n</i> , 1999-NMSC-016, 127 N.M. 254, 980 P.2d 37	8
<i>U.S. West Communications, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC- 024, 127 N.M. 375, 981 P.2d 789	46
<i>Wylie Corp. v. Mowrer</i> , 1986-NMSC-075, 104 NM 751, 726 P.2d 1381.....	36
<u>New Mexico Supreme Court Cases</u>	
S-1-SC-35697	18
S-1-SC-36870	47
S-1-SC-37552	5, 25
S-1-SC-38041	1, 6, 19
<u>New Mexico Regulatory Cases</u>	
NMPRC Case No. 13-00390-UT	4, 16, 17, 18, 47
NMPRC Case No. 15-00261-UT	19, 20, 47
NMPRC Case No. 16-00276-UT	21, 22, 23, 24, 47
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT	4, 5, 17, 19, 42
NMPRC Case No. 19-00195-UT	5, 6, 7, 17, 19, 25, 45
<u>New Mexico Statutes and Rules</u>	
NMSA 1978, §8-5-17	30
NMSA 1978, §16-4-1	13
NMSA 1978, §62-10-1	29
NMSA 1978, §62-11-11	12
NMSA 1978, §62-11-4	8
NMSA 1978, §62-16-1	13
NMSA 1978, §62-18-2	9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 45

NMSA 1978, §62-18-10	12
NMSA 1978, §62-18-11	13
NMSA 1978, §62-18-12	12, 13
NMSA 1978, §62-18-22	12, 38
NMSA 1978, §62-18-31	13, 16, 21, 25
NMSA 1978, §62-18-4	2, 10, 12, 13, 15, 44
NMSA 1978, §62-18-5	10, 12, 13, 44
NMSA 1978, §62-18-7	10, 11, 12
NMSA 1978, §62-18-8	12, 38
NMSA 1978, §62-3-1	13, 26
NMSA 1978, §62-3-3	26
NMSA 1978, §62-6-4	13
NMSA 1978, §62-8-1	13, 26
NMSA 1978, §74-2-5	13
§1.2.2.23(A) NMAC.....	29

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	40
<i>In re App of Consumers Energy Reconciliation of 2010 Costs</i> , 874 N.W.2d 136 (Mich. App. 2015).....	34
<i>PacifiCorp v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wyo.</i> , 2004 WY 164, 103 P.3d 862 (Wyo. 2004).....	30
<i>Rogers v. Allied Mut. Inc. Co.</i> , 520 N.W.2d 614 (S.D. 1994).....	34
<i>Texas Ass'n of Long Distance Tel. Companies v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas</i> , 798 S.W.2d 875, (Tex. App. 1990)	28

Other Authorities

Fla. Stat. Ann. §366.95	14
-------------------------------	----

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §45:1226	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §45:1227	14
W. Va. Code §24-2-4f	14
